

*To Be Argued By:*  
JAMES B. FISHMAN  
*Time Requested: 15 Minutes*

New York County Clerk's Index No. 650932/17

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

---

---

HIMMELSTEIN, MCCONNELL, GRIBBEN, DONOGHUE & JOSEPH, LLP,  
HOUSING COURT ANSWERS, INC., and MICHAEL MCKEE,

**CASE NO.**  
**2018-1250**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*  
—against—

MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY INC.,  
A MEMBER OF LEXISNEXIS GROUP, INC.,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

## BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

JAMES B. FISHMAN  
FISHMANLAW, PC  
305 Broadway, Suite 900  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 897-5840  
jfishman@fishmanlaw.nyc

JEFFREY E. GLEN  
ANDERSON KILL  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 278-1000  
jglen@andersonkill.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL STATEMENT.....	1
A. INTRODUCTION.....	1
Matthew Bender.....	4
B. THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST BENDER .....	5
I. Bender’s Sale of the Tanbook to the General Public .....	5
II. The New York City Rent Regulation Laws and Bender’s Deficient and Inaccurate Publication of Significant Portions of Them in the Tanbook .....	9
A. Bender’s Deceptive and Misleading Representations about the Tanbook.....	16
III. The Harm to Appellants.....	17
IV. Housing Court Answers.....	18
V. Michael McKee .....	19
VI. The Harm to Appellants, the Class and Rent Regulated Tenants Generally .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
POINT I— WHETHER THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE APPLIES TO THE SALE OF THE TANBOOK IS A MIXED QUESTION OF LAW AND FACT THAT CANNOT BE DECIDED ON A MOTION TO DISMISS PRIOR TO ANY DISCOVERY .....	22

	PAGE
POINT II—	
THE COMPLAINT MEETS THE NOTICE REQUIREMENTS OF UCC 2-607(3).....	25
POINT III—	
THE COMPLAINT AND THE RECORD BEFORE THE MOTION COURT ADEQUATELY PLED A CLAIM OF BREACH OF EXPRESS WARRANTY.....	28
POINT IV—	
THE REPRESENTATIONS OF COMPLETENESS AND ACCURACY THAT FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE TANBOOK AND THE MARKETING OF THE TANBOOK ARE BINDING ON BENDER .....	36
A. The Statements Made In the Tanbook itself and on Bender’s Online Store Are Express Warranties.....	36
B. Bender Did Not, and Could Not, Expressly Disclaim its Warranties Because it Pertains to the Very Purpose of the Product.....	39
POINT V—	
BENDER’S SALE OF AN INNACCURATE, INCOMPLETE AND DEFECTIVE TANBOOK VIOLATES THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING .....	42
POINT VI—	
BENDER’S FAILURE TO PROMPTLY NOTIFY ITS CUSTOMERS WHO HAD PURCHASED THE 2016 TANBOOK THAT IT HAD OMITTED OR INCORRECTLY SET FORTH NUMEROUS SIGNIFICANT REGULATIONS GOVERNING NEW YORK CITY RENT CONTROL AND RENT STABILIZATION WAS A BREACH OF CONTRACT AND AN ONGOING FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION.....	45

POINT VII—	
THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AMPLY STATES A CLAIM THAT BENDER ENGAGED IN DECEPTIVE BUSINESS PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF GENERAL BUSINESS LAW §349 .....	47
I. The FAC Fully and Amply Asserts All of the Elements of a Deceptive Practices Claim .....	50
A. The Elements of a GBL §349 Claim .....	50
B. The FAC meets the “Consumer Oriented” Test of Oswego Laborers and its Progeny .....	52
CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	34
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Voice Stream Network, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15714 (SDNY).....	55, 56
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 200 (2004) .....	49, 54, 57
<i>BMW Grp., LLC v. Castle Oil Corp.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 78 (1st Dept. 2016).....	43
<i>Brine v. 65th St. Townhouse LLC</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1138 (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2008) .....	55
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Ziff-Davis Pub. Co.</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 496 (1990) .....	30, 32
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.Com, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 616 (2009) .....	54
<i>Crawford Furniture Mfg. Corp. v. Pennsylvania Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 244 A.D.2d 881 (4th Dept. 1997) .....	56
<i>Cruz v. NYNEX Information Resources</i> , 263 A.D.2d 285 (1st Dept 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995) .....	42
<i>Elacqua v. Physicians' Reciprocal Insurers</i> , 52 A.D.3d 886 (3rd Dept. 2008) .....	56
<i>Elmhurst Dairy, Inc. v. Bartlett Dairy, Inc.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 781 (2nd Dept. 2012).....	42
<i>Factory Assocs. &amp; Exporters, Inc. v. Lehigh Safety Shoes Co., LLC</i> , Fed. Appdx 110 (2d Cir. 2010).....	33

	PAGE(S)
<i>Freefall Express, Inc. v. Hudson Riv. Park Trust</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 1135(A) (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2007) .....	55
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 330 (1999) .....	52
<i>Gale v. IBM</i> , 9 A.D.3d 446 (2d Dept. 2004) .....	31
<i>Gillis v. QRX Pharma Ltd.</i> , 197 F.Supp.3d 557 (SDNY 2016) .....	37
<i>Goldenberg v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 8 F.Supp.3d 467,482 (SDNY 2014) .....	32, 34
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002) .....	49, 52
<i>Hubbard v. GMC</i> , 1996 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 6974 (SDNY 1996) .....	27
<i>Imperia v. Marvin Windows of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 297 A.D.2d 621 (2nd Dept. 2002) .....	35, 38
<i>Jeffrey's Auto Body, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1342 (4th Dept. 2015) .....	56
<i>Joseph Martin, Jr Delicatessen, Inc. v. Schumacher</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 105 (1981) .....	37
<i>Karlin v. IVF Am. Inc.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 282 (1999) .....	48, 49, 52
<i>Klein v. Robert's Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 63 (2nd Dept. 2006) .....	32
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	3
<i>Manier v. L'Oreal U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 116139 (SDNY 2017) .....	33
<i>Marbelite Co. v. National Sign &amp; Signal Co.</i> , 2 Fed. Appx. 118 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....	23

	PAGE(S)
<i>Marjam Supply Co., Inc. v. Craft Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 1237(A), <i>aff'd</i> 94 A.D.3d 954 (2nd Dept. 2012) .....	27
<i>Mid. Is. LP v. Hess Corp.</i> , 41 Misc. 3d 1237 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2013).....	27
<i>Mohoney v. Endo Health Services Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 94732 (SDNY 2016).....	35
<i>Murphy v. Mallard Coach Co.</i> , 179 A.D.2d 187 (3rd Dept. 1992).....	35, 36
<i>New York Univ. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 308 (1995).....	52
<i>North American Leisure Corp. v. A&amp;B Duplicators, Ltd.</i> , 468 F.2d 695 (2nd Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>North State Autobahn, Inc. v. Progressive Ins. Group Co.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 5 (2d Dept. 2012).....	56, 57
<i>NYPIRG, Inc. v. Insurance Information Institute</i> , 140 Misc. 2d 920 (Sup. Ct., NY Co. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 161 A.D.2d 204 (1st Dept. 1990) .....	55
<i>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Panda Capital Corp. v. Kapo Int'l</i> , 242 A.D.2d 690 (2nd Dept. 1997) .....	27
<i>Paulino v. Conopco., Inc.</i> , 2015 US Dist. LEXIS 108165 (EDNY).....	27
<i>Perlmutter v. Beth David Hosp.</i> , 308 N.Y. 100 (1954) .....	23
<i>Randy Knitwear, Inc. v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 11 N.Y.2d 5 (1962).....	34
<i>Richard A. Rosenblatt &amp; Co. v. Davidge Data Sys Corp.</i> , 295 A.D.2d 168 (1st Dept. 2002) .....	24, 25
<i>Sheth v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 72 (1st Dept. 2000).....	48, 55

	PAGE(S)
<i>Singleton v. Fifth Generation, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14000 (N.D.N.Y.) .....	28
<i>Tomasino v. Estee Lauder Cos.</i> , 44 F.Supp3d 251 (EDNY 2014).....	27
<i>Tyman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 2017 U.S.Dist. 212879 (SDNY 2017) .....	27
<i>Unibell Anesthesia, P.C. v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 239 A.D.2d 248 (1st Dept. 1997) .....	55
<i>Uniflex, Inc. v. Olivetti Corp. of Am.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 538 (1st Dept. 1982).....	41
<i>Varela v. Investors Ins. Holding Corp.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 958 .....	50
<i>Weiss v. Herman</i> , 193 A.D.2d 383 (1st Dept. 1993) .....	38
<i>Wexler v. Allegion (UK)</i> , 2018 U.S.Dist. LEXIS 54655 (SDNY 2018).....	24
<i>Wilson Trading Corp. v. David Ferguson, Ltd</i> , 23 N.Y.2d 398 (1968).....	41
<i>Wintel Serv. Corp. v. MSW Elecs. Corp.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 764 (2nd Dept. 1990) .....	41
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 USC §45.....	51
N.Y. U.C.C. §2-313.....	38
New York Deceptive Practices Act (General Business Law Article 22-A) .....	17, 47, 49
UCC, Article 2 .....	23, 27, 42
UCC §2-607 .....	27
UCC §2-607(3).....	25
UCC §9-5 .....	35



**Regulations**

City Rent and Rehabilitation Law .....	6
General Business Law §349.....	<i>passim</i>
General Business Law §350.....	48
General Business Law §399-c .....	49
General Business Law §399-p .....	49
New York City “Rent Regulation Laws” .....	<i>passim</i>
Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974 (“ETPA”) .....	12
§2500.9(m)(3).....	12
§2500.9(m)(4).....	12
§2506.2(c)(1).....	12
§2506.2(c)(2).....	12
Rent and Eviction Regulations (“RCR”) .....	6, 10
§2200.2(f)(20)(ii).....	12
§26-405(3)(a)(iii) .....	11
Rent Control Law (“RCL”) .....	6, 10, 11, 12
§26-405m.(2)(i) .....	11
§2200.2(f)(19)(v) .....	12
§2200.2(f)(19)(vi) .....	12
Rent Stabilization Code (“RSC”) .....	6, 10, 11
§2520.11(s)(2) .....	11
§2522.3(f)(1)(2)(3) & (4) .....	11
§2522.8(a)(3).....	11
§2526.2(c)(1).....	11
§2526.2(c)(2).....	

	PAGE(S)
Rent Stabilization Law (“RSL”) .....	<i>passim</i>
§26-509b.2(1) .....	10
§26-509(b)(2)(ii) .....	11
§26-509b.(3)(iii) .....	11
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Givens, Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 19, GBL§349 at 565 .....	50, 51
Governor’s Approval Mem, L 1970, ch 43, 1970, McKinney’s Session Laws of NY at 3074 .....	48
<a href="http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hpd/downloads/pdf/2014-HVS-initial-Findings.pdf">http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hpd/downloads/pdf/2014-HVS-initial-Findings.pdf</a> .....	10
<a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/LexisNexis#cite_note-twosix-5">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/LexisNexis#cite_note-twosix-5</a> .....	14
<a href="https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/View.ashx?https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/View.ashx?M=F&amp;ID=665880&amp;GUID=70368D2B-7183-4F2B-B17E76B586352E0BM=F&amp;ID=665880&amp;GUID=70368D2B-7183-4F2B-B17E-76B586352E0B">https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/View.ashx?https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/View.ashx?M=F&amp;ID=665880&amp;GUID=70368D2B-7183-4F2B-B17E76B586352E0BM=F&amp;ID=665880&amp;GUID=70368D2B-7183-4F2B-B17E-76B586352E0B</a> .....	10
<i>Matthew Bender Celebrating 125 Years of Trusted Analytical Content, Forward-Thinking Innovation.</i> <a href="https://www.lexisnexis.com/legalnewsroom/litigation/b/productupdate/archive/2012/07/26/matthew-bender-celebrating-125-years-of-trusted-analytical-content-forward-thinking-innovation.aspx">https://www.lexisnexis.com/legalnewsroom/litigation/b/productupdate/archive/2012/07/26/matthew-bender-celebrating-125-years-of-trusted-analytical-content-forward-thinking-innovation.aspx</a> .....	5
<a href="http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/rentfreeze/downloads/pdf/scie-drie_report.pdf">www1.nyc.gov/assets/rentfreeze/downloads/pdf/scie-drie_report.pdf</a> .....	12
